


Navajo Division of Transportation 
Bid No. 18-10-1940LE 

N12(19-4)1,2&4 
PRE-PROPOSAL MEETING MINUTES 

October 18, 2018, 10:00 am at Wheatfields Chapter House, Wheatfields, AZ 
 

Page 1 of 5 

The purpose of this Mandatory Pre-Proposal Meeting is to receive presentations on 
the Project Scope of Work and the necessary items required to be submitted as part 
of the Request for Proposal (RFP).  
 
1. Self-Introductions (See Sign-In Sheet)  

2. Welcome address provided by Garret Silversmith, Navajo DOT Division Director; 
Devon Begay, Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter Vice President; and Paula Begay, 
Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter Service Coordinator. The following remarks were 
made: 

➢ Thank you for your attendance and interest in this project. 
➢ Thank you to the Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter for being supportive in pushing 

us to get this project completed. It has taken us years to get to this point to 
advertise this project and select an experienced and knowledgeable 
contractor.  

➢ Our intent is to improve the livelihood of our Navajo Nation by improving our 
transportation system. We have 1,500 miles of paved highways and we are 
slowly making improvements to upgrade this system. 

➢ This project is funded by Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), who is our 
government oversight. We have a number of projects that are under 
construction or well soon be under construction in: Kaibeto, AZ; N251-
Tselani/Cottonwood, AZ; Littlewater, NM; and N12-Tsaile/Wheatfields, AZ. We 
also want to advertise soon the following projects:  N71 Birdsprings, AZ; 
Dennehotso Loop; Ojo Amarillo, NM; and N15 Burnside to Cornfields, AZ. We 
are grateful for the funds coming from FHWA to construct these projects. 

➢ Historically, this corridor serves many needs for the community and provides 
access from I-40 to the Four Corners. N12 is identified as a scenic route with 
several scenic attractions. N12 also serves many school districts and is 
identified as a school bus route with Average Daily Traffic over 4,000 vehicles 
per day. N12 serves the Navajo Nation and the many travelers who either visit 
or pass through the Navajo Nation.  

➢ Characteristic of the project are turnouts for putting on tire chains, two major 
bridge replacements, drainage improvements, wildlife friendly fencing, 
shoulder widening, signing and striping.  The project is just under 11 miles 
and starts 1 mile north of Wheatfields Lake and ends 1/2 mile north of the 
N64/N12 intersection in Tsaile. 

➢ We encourage you to do your research on subcontractors, water source, 
backfill/borrow material and gravel pit source. 

➢ Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter has been advocating for the N12 project and it’s 
great to see it come to fruition. Dine College is here and has many students 
who drive in from Window Rock, AZ and Gallup, NM to attend classes.  

3. General Announcements 

a. Sign-In Sheet – Please sign in. 

b. Information on the RFP is available on the Navajo DOT website: 
http://www.navajodot.org/RFP.aspx   

c. Inquiries on this RFP must be submitted in writing via fax or email to Ardaniel 
Begay, Principal Contract Analyst. The contact information is on Page 3 of the 
RFP. 



Navajo Division of Transportation 
Bid No. 18-10-1940LE 

N12(19-4)1,2&4 
PRE-PROPOSAL MEETING MINUTES 

October 18, 2018, 10:00 am at Wheatfields Chapter House, Wheatfields, AZ 
 

Page 2 of 5 

d. Contractors are encouraged to conduct a field review of the project site on 
their own after this meeting. There is no formal field review scheduled. 

4.  Schedule of Activities 

a. The Schedule of Activities is shown on Page 3 of the RFP. 

b. Pre-Proposal Meeting today. 

c. Inquiry Timeline – all inquiries must be submitted in writing by 4:00 pm on 
November 14, 2018. Written responses to inquiries will be distributed through 
an Addendum by 10:00 am on November 20, 2018. 

d. Proposal due by 4:00 pm on November 28, 2018. 

e. Opening Proposals and Evaluation – Between November 29 to December 6, 
2018. 

f.  Selection of Contractor – December 7, 2018 

g. Estimated Notice to Proceed Date – Mid-February 2019 

5. Project Description & Scope of Work 

a. Project Plans, Roadway Cross-sections, Contract Book, and Geotechnical 
Report are available for download from the Navajo DOT website 
(http://www.navajodot.org/RFP.aspx). 

b. Funding Source is Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Tribal 
Transportation Program funds. 

c. Scope of Work consists of: grading and subgrade treatment; placement of 
aggregate base course; placement of hot asphaltic concrete pavement; 
installation of drainage structures, two arch type bridges, fencing, 
cattleguards, gates, signs, striping, and other miscellaneous work. 

d. Completion Time – See Article 4.3 of the EJCDC C-520 Agreement. 

6. Coordination with BIA Navajo Region Division of Transportation (NRDOT) 

a.  Project was designed by the BIA NRDOT and are the “Engineer of Record”. 

b. Permit to work inside BIA right-of-way. 

c.  All coordination with the BIA NRDOT will be conducted by Navajo DOT.  

7. Utility Coordination – See Article 7.1 of the EJCDC C-700 Standard General 
Conditions and Section 107.02 of the FP-14 Specifications.  

8. Ernie Pahe from the Navajo Nation Business Regulatory Department (NN BRD) 
provided the following remarks: 

➢ NN BRD oversees the Navajo Business Opportunity Act (NBOA). One of the 
purposes of the NBOA is to give Qualified Navajo and Indian Owned 
businesses first opportunity to gain contracts within the Navajo Nation. The 
NBOA does not state that Navajo DOT must select Navajo owned businesses. 
All contractors need to be qualified.  



Navajo Division of Transportation 
Bid No. 18-10-1940LE 

N12(19-4)1,2&4 
PRE-PROPOSAL MEETING MINUTES 

October 18, 2018, 10:00 am at Wheatfields Chapter House, Wheatfields, AZ 
 

Page 3 of 5 

➢ NN BRD will attend and monitor both the proposal opening and bid opening. 
All proposals must have a name and return address. If your packet does not 
have a name and return address, it will be deemed non-responsive and will not 
be opened. 

➢ The General Contractor are to use Navajo preference in the selection of their 
subcontractors. You can find a list of potential subcontractors on the Source 
List of Certified Navajo Businesses at www.navajobusiness.com (see Page 9 of 
RFP). If you cannot find a qualified Navajo subcontractor, you are allowed use 
outside subcontractors.   

9. Review of Request for Proposal 

a. Page 2 - proposals must be submitted to Navajo DOT at the address shown. 
Electronic proposals will not be accepted. 

b. Page 5 - all work performed on this project is subject to the 6% Navajo Sales 
Tax. 

c. Page 5 – evaluation procedures and criteria, including the scoring criteria. 

d. Page 6 – the proposals will be opened and evaluated in accordance with the 
Navajo Nation Business Opportunity Act.  

e. Page 7 to 11 – Outline of Request for Proposal 

f. Proposal must be submitted in a sealed envelope.  

g. Bid Schedule must be submitted in a separate sealed envelope clearly marked 
as “Bid Schedule – RFP #18-10-1940LE Project N12(19-4)1,2&4”. The Standard 
Form 1442 must be submitted along with the Bid Schedule in a separate sealed 
envelope. Please use the Bid Schedule format that we have provided in the 
RFP. 

h.  Prime Contractor requirements – Self-Perform 50% of the work. See Special 
Contract Requirement Clause NN-236-1. 

i. Davis Bacon Wage Rates (Exhibit H of the Contract Book) apply for this 
Project. 

j.  Questions from the attendees with Navajo DOT responses: 

i.    Are there any designated construction water sources? 

The Contractor is responsible for identifying and obtaining a water source.  

Melvin Badonie, NN Water Code Administration (WCA)-Shiprock, reported 
the following: 

➢ What is the total amount of water needed for the project? As per the Bid 
Schedule, 25 M-liter (approximately 6.6 million gallons).  

➢ The Contractor may need to tap into the Wheatfields and Tsaile Lakes 
for a source. This will require the review and approval of NN Fish and 
Wildlife to do this. There are no other permitted sources or wells in this 
area. 

➢ The Navajo Nation rate for water use is $4 per 1,000 gallons with 6% 
Navajo Nation tax and a filing fee of $25. WCA has an on-line application 
form on their website: www.watercode.navajo-nsn.gov/   

http://www.navajobusiness.com/
http://www.watercode.navajo-nsn.gov/


Navajo Division of Transportation 
Bid No. 18-10-1940LE 

N12(19-4)1,2&4 
PRE-PROPOSAL MEETING MINUTES 

October 18, 2018, 10:00 am at Wheatfields Chapter House, Wheatfields, AZ 
 

Page 4 of 5 

➢ Melvin Badonie will check with the NN Fish & Wildlife about the use of 
Wheatfields and Tsaile Lakes and will inform the Navajo DOT of 
availability. 

➢ Melvin Badonie’s contact information is 505-368-1426 (Office) or 505-
406-6634 (Cell) and email address is badoniem@yahoo.com  

➢ Drilling could be another option but let’s check on the availability of 
Wheatfields and Tsaile Lakes. 

ii.   Derek Meier of Wilson and Company, Inc. provided information on Timber 
Cutting Permit coordination efforts with Navajo Nation Forestry and BIA 
Forestry on the following: 

➢ Supplemental Specifications Section 202 in Exhibit F of the Contract 
Book provides the BIA Forestry Special Provisions. Navajo DOT will 
issue Amendment No. 1 with revised Forestry Special Provisions. 

➢ Contractor will need to submit a Logging Plan at the Preconstruction 
Meeting.   

➢ The Forestry Special Provisions mentions that the Permittee must 
provide a Performance Bond to guarantee performance under the 
Timber Cutting Permit. The Navajo DOT will take care of paying for this 
Performance Bond. The Contractor will still be required to submit his 
Performance Bond for the overall construction project. 

➢ Contractor schedule needs to consider migratory bird season 
requirements that may impact your schedule.  

➢ NN Forestry went out and marked that trees to be removed. A rough 
tree count of 1,131 trees to be removed was developed and is included 
in the Special Provisions. The size of ponderosa pine was indicated and 
the woodland species (pinyon, juniper and oak trees) are noted as 
greater than six inches. Please perform your own field assessment of 
the trees to be removed.  

➢ Landing areas are shown on the plans with special hatching with 
associated notes. Trees will be cut up and offered to the community for 
firewood. All work is covered under Clearing and Grubbing bid item.  

➢ Ed Sam of NN Forestry reported that woodland species diameter is 
taken at the root collar. NN Forestry will be onsite during tree cutting 
operations to monitor the tree removals to ensure compliance with 
timber cutting permit requirements. 

iii. Are there any previously used sites that are close by that were used as an 
asphalt hot plant? 

There are no known current sites. There was a previous site that NECA had 
used for the N64 construction project just north of the EOP in Tsaile, AZ 
that is over 9 years old. There is also a site that was used for the N31 
project south of here at the junction of N12/N31, but this site has 
challenges with regards to eagles and migratory bird requirements. 

iv. Will the sign-in sheet be shared? 

 Yes, a copy of the Sign-in sheet will be attached with Pre-Proposal meeting 
minutes and will be issued as Addendum No. 1. Please check our website 
for Addendum No. 1. 

mailto:badoniem@yahoo.com


Navajo Division of Transportation 
Bid No. 18-10-1940LE 

N12(19-4)1,2&4 
PRE-PROPOSAL MEETING MINUTES 

October 18, 2018, 10:00 am at Wheatfields Chapter House, Wheatfields, AZ 
 

Page 5 of 5 

10.  Addendum(s) 

i. Addendum(s) will be available for download from the Navajo DOT website. 
It is important that respondents check the Navajo DOT website for 
addendum(s). 

ii. Addendum Acknowledgement Form must be submitted with your RFP. 

11. Adjourn at 10:55 am. 









Timber Cutting, Removal, and Stockpiling Requirements 

Selective Clear under Section 202.4 

The Special Provisions and Standard Provisions for Timber Cutting Permit No. FY20180007 attached 

herein are required of the Contractor. All references made to the Permittee (Navajo Department of 

Transportation) are the responsibility of the Contractor who is a subcontractor under the terms of the 

Timber Cutting Permit, as defined by the Standard Provisions. Note: The Government will cover the cost 

of the performance bond indicated in Section 9.0 of the Special Provisions. 

The Officer in Charge has direct oversight to all forest product harvesting activity on lands administered 

by the Navajo Nation. The Officer in Charge shall direct the Construction Manager on the Timber Cutting 

Permit requirements listed within the Standard Provisions and Special Provisions. The Officer in Charge 

will coordinate with the Construction Manager to ensure all vegetative removal, and grubbing needs are 

met.  

Although the Construction Manager has direct oversight on many aspects of the Contract, they do not 

have the authority to disregard any requirement the Officer in Charge imposes in the execution of 

Timber Cutting Permit No. FY20180007, to protect the trust assets of the Navajo Nation. 

Table 1 
Total estimated volume of trees to be harvested. No guarantee is made of the forest products volume or 
quality mentioned herein. You are urged to make your own independent estimates to determine your 
bidding decisions.  
 

 

Ponderosa Pine 

Tree Diameter at Breast Height (Inches) ≥5.0 ≤ 11.4 ≥ 11.5 ≤ 11.9 ≥ 12 ≤ 17.9 ≥ 18.0

Subtotal Tree Count (each) 537 6 52 17

Total Volume (Thousand Board Feet) 2.16 0.17 3.45 12.17

Woodland Species 

Tree Diameter at Root Collar (inches) ≥ 6.0

Two needle Pinyon (each): 264

 Juniper spp. (each): 96

Oak (each): 159

Total Estimated Trees to be Harvested (all species): 1,131

Addendum No. 1 - BIA Forestry Special Provisions



Addendum No. 1 - BIA Forestry Special Provisions



Addendum No. 1 - BIA Forestry Special Provisions



Addendum No. 1 - BIA Forestry Special Provisions



Addendum No. 1 - BIA Forestry Special Provisions



Addendum No. 1 - BIA Forestry Special Provisions




